ranked, responsive and responsible proposer; and 

WHEREAS, the Committee recommends the Village Council approve the award of RFP 22-

03, and authorize negotiation and execution of an agreement with Gautier Tree for the Project in an 

amount not to exceed Ninety Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy and 00/100 Dollars ($90,270.00) 

for the Services; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that approval of the award of RFP 22-03, and 

authorization to negotiate and execute an agreement with, Gautier Tree for the Services is in the best 

interest of the Village and its residents.

[...]

1.5 On June 2, 2022, the Village Council of Islamorada, Village of Islands (the "Village 
Council") adopted Resolution No. 22-06-41, awarding the RFP to CONTRACTOR and authorizing 
the Village to negotiate and execute an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for the Services in an 
amount not to exceed Ninety Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy and 00/100 Dollars 
($90,270.00). 

1.6 On June 7, 2022, the VILLAGE and CONTRACTOR met to finalize the design of the 
irrigation system and agreed that CONTRACTOR would provide a final design and a modified 
cost proposal for the project (the "Proposal"). 

1.7 On June 28, 2022, the Village received the final design and modified cost proposal for 
the project from CONTRACTOR in the amount of Eighty Four Thousand Six Hundred and 
Seventy and 00/100 Dollars ($84,670.00). 

1.6 VILLAGE and CONTRACTOR desire to enter into an Agreement for the provision of the 
Services in accordance with RFP 22-03 as made par in Article 2 as set forth herein and on the 
schedule set forth in Article 3. 

ARTICLE 2 
SCOPE OF WORK 

2.1 The CONTRACTOR shall furnish all necessary expertise, personnel, tools, materials,

[...]

and as directed by VILLAGE. Prices for work completed by the CONTRACTOR shall be as 
reflected in CONTRACTOR's Proposal attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A". A 
total contact price hereto is referred to as Contract Sum and shall not exceed Eighty Four 
Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy and 00/100 Dollars ($84,670.00). 

4.2 The VILLAGE will make payments to CONTRACTOR for completed and proper work and 
in the amounts stated in Exhibit "B" in accordance with the Local Government Prompt Payment 
Act in Chapter 218, Florida Statutes. 

4.3 The CONTRACTOR shall guarantee all portions of the Project against poor workmanship